

For Opinion See [623 F.Supp.2d 73](#) , [576 F.Supp.2d 113](#) , [237 F.R.D. 4](#)

United States District Court, District of Columbia.  
Barbara ALIOTTA, et al and Others similarly situated, Plaintiffs,  
v.  
SHEILA BAIR, CHAIRMAN, Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, Defendant.  
No. 105CV02325.  
March 10, 2008.

Class Action

Plaintiffs' Memorandum In Opposition to Defendant Fdic's Motion for Summary Judgment

[David L. Rose](#), [Joshua N. Rose](#), Dotie Joseph, Rose & Rose, P.C., 1320 19th Street, NW, Suite 601, Washington, D.C. 20036, (202)331-8555, (202) 331-0996 Fax, [daver@roselawyers.com](mailto:daver@roselawyers.com), [Josh@roselawyers.com](mailto:Josh@roselawyers.com), [djoseph@roselawyers.com](mailto:djoseph@roselawyers.com), Attorneys for the Plaintiff- Class.

#### TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Table of Contents ...   | i   |
| Table of Authorities ...  | iii |
| I. INTRODUCTION ...   | 1   |
| II. THE UNDERLYING FACTS ...  | 1   |
| A. The Carrot and Stick Buy Out and Retirement Programs at the FDIC ... | 2   |
| B. The 2005 RIF and Buyouts ...   | 4   |
| 1. Corporate University. ...  | 4   |
| 2. Reducing Headcount, ...  | 5   |
| C. Defendant Considered Age in Designing the Downsizing ...             | 7   |
| D. The RIF Plan of October 2004 ...                                     | 8   |
| E. Crossover Demotions ...  | 8   |
| F. The Effect of the Downsizing ...                                     | 9   |
| G. The Expert Reports ...   | 12  |

|  |    |
|--|----|
| H. Plaintiffs Took the Buyout For Fear of Termination ...  | 13 |
| III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY ...  | 14 |
| IV. ARGUMENT ...   | 15 |
| A. Plaintiffs Raise Substantial Evidence of Discrimination ...   | 17 |
| 1. Plaintiffs Have Substantial Evidence of Age Discrimination ...  | 17 |
| B. The 2005 Downsizing Was A Single Practice ...   | 20 |
| 1. The Downsizing was a Single Practice for Adverse Impact Analysis Statistical Analysis Looks at All Employees Targeted by the Same Decisionmaker ... | 21 |
| 2. All Plaintiffs Were Harmed by the 2005 Downsizing Program ...   | 23 |
| C. The 2005 Downsizing Violated the ADEA ...   | 25 |
| 1. Direct Evidence ...   | 27 |
| 2. The 2005 Program Had a Significant Disparate Impact ...   | 28 |
| i. EEOC Regulations Defining Terms Under the ADEA Are Binding on Federal Agency Employers ...  | 30 |
| ii. Reasonable Factor Other Than Age is an Affirmative Defense ...   | 31 |
| iii. Only A Showing of Business Necessity Can Justify a Significant Adverse Impact Against Older Federal Employee ...                                  | 32 |
| iv. It is Well Established that ADEA Claims Against a Federal Agency are Cognizable ...  | 33 |
| v. Limits On Civil Service Protections Do Not Limit ADEA Remedies ...  | 33 |
| 3. Disparate Treatment ...   | 34 |
| V. CONCLUSION ...  | 35 |

#### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

##### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

[5 U.S.C. §§7702\(e\)\(1\)](#) ... 32

Age Discrimination in Employment Act (“ADEA”), [29 U.S.C. § 621](#) etseq ... passim

[29 U.S.C. §§ 626 \(b\)\(4\)](#) ... 29

[29 U.S.C. §§626\(f\)\(1\)](#) ... 29, 30

[29 U.S.C. §§ 626 \(f\)\(1\)\(A-G\)](#) ... 29, 30

[29 U.S.C. §§ 636\(f\)\(1\)\(H\)](#) ... 20

[29 U.S.C. §§ 636 \(f\)\(1\)\(H\)\(ii\)](#) ... 20

[29 C.F.R. §§ 22\(d\)\(3\) and 22\(f\)\(iii\)\(B\) and \(C\) and \(iv\)\(3\)](#) ... 20, 21

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.22](#) ... 19, 20, 21

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.22\(d\)\(iii\)](#) ... 21

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.22\(d\)\(3\)](#) ... 21

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.22 \(f\)\(3\)\(ii\)\(E\)](#) ... 20

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.22 \(f\)\(3\)\(vi\)](#) ... 21

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.7](#) ... 29, 30

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.7\(d\)](#) ... 30

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.7\(e\)](#) ... 29, 30

[29 C.F.R. §§ 1625.7\(d\) and \(e\)](#) ... 29, 30

#### CASES

[AARP v. Farmers Group, Inc.](#), 943 F.2d 996, 1000 n. 7 (9th Cir. 1991) ... 25

[Adams v. Ameritech Services, Inc.](#) 231 F.3d 414, 433 (7th Cir 2000) ... passim

[Aka v. Washington Hosp. Ctr.](#), 156 F.3d 1284, 1289 (D.C.Cir.1998) (en banc) ... 17

[Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.](#), 477 U.S 242, 247-48, 106 S.Ct. 2505,91 L.Ed.2d 2002 (1986) ... 16

[Armstrong et al v. Powell, FDIC](#), 230 F.R.D. 661 at 666 (W.D. Okla. 2005) ... 2

[Bender v. Hecht 's Dept. Stores](#), 455 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2006), cert denied 127 Set. 2100(2007) ... 21, 28

[Blair v. Henry Filters, Inc.](#), 505 F.3d 517, 530 (6th Cir. 2007) ... 19, 21, 32

[Bodnar v. Synpol](#), 843 F.2d 190 (5th Cir. 1988) ... 17, 25

[Breen v. Peters](#), 474 F.Supp.2d 1, 7 (.D.C. 2007) ... 18, 20, 33

[Burks v. Oklahoma Pub. Co.](#), 81 F.3d 975, \*978 (C.A. 10 (Ok.) 1996), cert denied 519 US 931 (1996) ... 25

[Cameron v. U.S.P.S.](#), EEOC Appeal No. 07A40130 (Sept. 20, 2005), reh 'g denied, EEOC Request No. 05A60099 (Dec. 22, 2005) ... 33

*Carpenter v. Fed. Nat 'l Mortgage Ass 'n*, 165 F.3d 69, 72 (D.C. Cir. 1999) ... 19, 34

*Castaneda v. Partida*, 430 U.S. 482, 496 n. 17, 97 S. Ct. 1272, 51 L.Ed.2d 498 (1977) ... 29, 30

*Currier v. United Technologies Corp.*, 393 F.3d 246, 254 (1st Cir. 2004) ... 21

*Enlow v. Salem-Keizer Yellow Cab Co., Inc.*, 389 F.3d 802, 812 (9th Cir. 2004) ... 27

*Frank v. United Airlines, Inc.*, 216 F.3d 845, 854 (C.A.9 (Cal.) 2000) ... 27

*FTC v. Morton Salt Co.*, 334 U.S. 37, 44-45 (1948) ... 31

*George v. Leavitt* 407 F.3d 405, \*413, 366 U.S. App. D.C. 11, \*\*19 (C.A.D.C., 2005) ... 19, 34

*Gerdom v. Continental Airlines*, 692 F.2d 602, 608 (9th Cir. 1982) (en banc) ... 27

*Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States*, 433 U.S. 299, 308 n. 14, 97 S.Ct. 2736, 53 L.Ed.2d 768 (1977) ... 29, 30

*Henn v. Nat 'l Geographic, Sco 'y* 819 F.2d 824 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 484 U.S. 964, 108 S.Ct 454, 98 L.Ed 2d 394 (1987) ... 17, 24, 25

*Holcomb v. Powell*, 433 F.3d 889, 895 (D.C. Cir. 2006) ... 18

*Hopkins v. Price Waterhouse* 920 F.2d 967, 972, 287 U.S.App.D.C. 173, 178 (1990) ... 26

*Ikossi v. Department of Navy*, 2008 WL 540234, \*3 \_F.3d , (D.C. Cir. 2008) ... 33

*McCullom, et al v. Dept. of Transportation*, EEOC Doc 07A60055 (Oct. 26, 2006) ... 33

*McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green*, 411 U.S. 792, 802, 93 S.Ct. 1817, 36 L.Ed.2d 668 (1973) ... 27

*Meachum et al v. Knolls Atomic Power Lab.*, 461 F.3d 134 (2d Cir. 2006), cert granted, 128 S.Ct. 1118 (2008), S.Ct. No. 1505 ... 17, 18, 32

*Mitchell v. Mobil Oil Corp.*, 896 F.2d 463, \*467 (C.A. 10 (Colo.) 1990) ... 25

*Mitchell v. Toledo Hosp.*, 964 F.2d 577, 583 (6th Cir. 1992)

*Mrray v. Gilmore*, 406 F.3d 708, 713, 365 U.S.App.D.C. 372, 377 (D.C. Cir. 2005) ... 34

*Palmer v. Schultz*, 815 F.2d 84 (D.C.Cir. 1987) ... 1, 28, 29, 30

*Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins*, 499 U.S. 228 (1989) ... 26

*Radabaugh v. Zip Feed Mills, Inc.*, 997 F.2d 444, 449 (8th Cir. 1993) ... 27

*Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Products, Inc.*, 530 U.S. 133 (U.S. 2000) ... 19, 27, 28, 34

*Ridenour v. Lawson Co.*, 791 F.2d 52, \*57 (C.A.6 (Ohio) 1986) ... 23

*Rowell v. BellSouth Corp.*, 433 F.3d 794, \*805 (C.A. 11 (Ala.) 2005) ... 25

*Schmid v. Frosch*, 680 F.2d 248, 250 (D.C. Cir. 1982) ... 17, 21, 29

*Schuler v. Polaroid Corp.*, 848 F.2d 276 (1st Cir. 1988) ... 25

*Schuler v. PwC*, 2008WL 360923, Slip Op. at 26 (D.C. Cir. Feb. 12, 2008) ... 1, 21

*Shaffer ex rel. Schffer v. Weast* 546 49, 57 (2005) ... 31

*Smith et al v. City of Jackson*, 544 U.S. 228, 125 S Ct. 1536, 1544 (2005) ... passim

*Strawberry v. Albright*, 111 F.3d, 943, 947 (D.C. Cir. 1997) ... 34

*Swierkiewicz v. Sorema, N.A.*, 534 U.S. 506, 510-11, 122 S.Ct. 992, 152 L.Ed.2d 1 (2002) ... 20

*Teamsters v. United States*, 341 U.S. 324, 339 (1977) ... 28

*Terban v. Dept. of Energy*, 216 F.3d 1021 (Fed. Cir. 2000) ... 33

*Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Thurston*, 469 U.S. 111, 122 (1985) ... 27

*Tyler v. Union Oil Co. of California*, 304 F.3d 379, \*392 (C.A.5 (Tex.) 2002) ... 21

*Walton v. McDonnell Douglas, Corp.*, 167 F.3d 423, 426 (8th Cir. 1999) ... 27

*Watson v. Forth Worth Bank and Trust*, 487 U.S. 977, 994 (1988) ... 28

*Western Air Lines, Ind. v. Criswell*, 472 U.S. 400, 416-417 & n. 24 (1985) ... 31
